

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No.440/2020
CrIM No.276/2026

S. Karam Singh & Ors.Petitioner/Applicant(s)

Through: Mr. R.K.S. Thakur, Advocate.

Vs

UT of J&K & Ors. Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Pawan Dev Singh, Dy.AG for R-1.
Mr. Supreet S. Johal, Advocate for R-2
& 3.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE

ORDER
27.02.2026

CrIM No.276/2026

01. For the reasons stated in the application coupled with the submissions made at Bar, application is allowed and the documents annexed with the file are taken on record subject to just exceptions.

CrIM is accordingly disposed of.

CRM(M) No.440/2020

02. Learned counsel for respondents No.2 and 3 has informed this Court that respondent No.2 has passed away, which has been admitted by learned counsel for the petitioners.

03. Learned counsel for the petitioners does not want to file any application for bringing on record legal representatives of respondent No.2 on the ground that the second complainant is already a party respondent in the case.

04. List for final consideration on 23.03.2026.

05. Meanwhile, reply, if any, be filed on behalf of private respondents as last and final opportunity, in the interest of justice.

(Rajesh Sekhri)
Judge

Jammu
27.02.2026
Eva